
1 IMZ-8.128-01001 Engine assy New with Herzog Gears 1
2 IMZ-8.128-00011 Engine with gear box assy New with Herzog Gears 1

Figure 1. - Engine

Item Part # Description Notes Q-ty 

Figure 1. - Engine

Page 1 of 9



1 IMZ-8.108-01008-10 Crankcase assy 1

2 IMZ-8.101-01131 Sump 1

2 IMZ-8.101-01131-01 Deep Sump 1

3 6201162-02 Sump gasket 1

4 6201009-01 Filler plug 1

5 IMZ-8.101-01171 Oil pump drive gear stopper 1

6 IMZ-8.101-01163  Alternator gasket 1

7 IMZ-8.108-01304 Cylinder head fastening  stud 4

8 IMZ-8.108-01305 Cylinder head fastening  stud 4

9 IMZ-8.101-01134 Draim plug 1

10 6201102 Front stud  pipe 1

11 7201105 Sealing ring 2

12 011407 Sealing ring 14 1

13 IMZ-8.101-01135 Sealing ring 1

14 009507-P27C Stud M10x1-6gx22 2

15 365631-P27C Stud M8X1-6gX16 2

16 365663-P27C  Stud � 8� 35, gearbox mounting 3

17 221608-P27 Screw  � 6� 20-8.8 22

18 221623-P27 Screw  � 6� 70-8.8 2

18 E01539 Hex Head � 6� 70-8.9 For 2007 Model Year and Beyond 2

19 011412 Special washer 24 1

20 250613-P27C Nut M10x1 2

21 250511-P27C Nut M8x1-6H: 4

22 252155-P2 Washer  8L 2

23 252156-P2 Washer 10L 2

24 252006-P27C Washer 10 2

25 252005-P27C Washer 8 2

Q-ty Description Notes

Figure 2. - Crankase, Oil Pan

Figure 2. - Crankase, Oil Pan

Item Part #

Page 2 of 9



26 201421-P29 Sump Fastening bolt M6x16 Not Pictured 12
26 E01531 Hex Head M6x16 Not Pictured - Installed from 2007 12

Figure 2. - Crankase, Oil Pan

Figure 3. - Crankcase Cover, Oil Pump

Q-ty Item Part # Description Notes

Page 3 of 9



1 IMZ-8.103-01116 Distributor box cover 1
2 IMZ-8.103-01166-10 Front cover 1
2 IMZ-8.101-01166-10 Front cover - plastic 1
2a 221608-P29 Box Cover Screw Not Pictured - Up thru 2006 2
2b E11674 Hex Head Cover Screw Not Pictured - Installed in 2007 and beyond 2
3 IMZ-8.106-01014 Rear bearing housing assy 1
4 IMZ-8.106-01015 Front bearing housing assy 1
5 IMZ-8.101-01066 Plug assy 1
6 IMZ-8.108-01013 Collar with seal 1
7 IMZ-8.106-01141 Rear bearing housing See fig. 3, #3 1
8 5-208 Ball bearing 1
8 SKF 6208 2z/c3 Ball bearing New Bearing introduced in 2007 1
9 5-208 Ball bearing 1
9 SKF 6208 2z/c3 Ball bearing New Bearing introduced in 2007 1
10 IMZ-8.106-01136 Front bearing housing See fig. 3, #4 1
11 IMZ-8.106-01164 Gasket of rear bearing housing 1
12 IMZ-8.103-01161  Gaket of distributor box cover 1
13 IMZ-8.103-01106-10 Fitting 1
14 10-26960 - EMGO Filter insert Emgo Brand 1
15 IMZ-8.101-01692 Filter insert bushing 1
16 IMZ-8.101-01671 Oil filter plug 1
17 72-05224-01 Sealing ring 1
18 6201125 Seal collar gasket 1
19 IMZ-8.108-01117 Seal collar 1
20 IMZ-8.103-01083  Collar Rubena Installed since June 05 - May use new seal below 1

20 6201124-01 Camshaft seal with spring assy Installed before June 05 - May use new seal below 1

20 NAK SC 02260 Camshaft seal with spring assy New seal from 2007 1

21 220080-P27C Screw M5-6gx16 4

22 201421-P27 Screw  � 6� 20-8.8 2

23 201455-P27 Bolt � 8-6g� 18 13

23A 365088 Bolt � 6x20 4

24 252005-P27C Washer 8 9

25 IMZ-8.108-01081 Collar Viton Russian - may use new seal below 1

25 NAK TF 03396 Flywheel seal New seal from 2007 1
26 IMZ-106-01145 Circlip Not Pictured - Used to retain bearing in item # 8 1

Figure 3. - Crankcase Cover, Oil Pump

Figure 3. - Crankcase Cover, Oil Pump

Item Part # Description Notes Q-ty 

Part # Description Notes Q-ty Item

Page 4 of 9



1 IMZ-8.106-01026 Crankshaft assy 1
2 IMZ-8.106-01223-10 Flywheel Installed before June 05 1
2 IMZ-8.106-01223-20 Flywheel Installed since June 05 1
3 IMZ-8.128-01022-30 Piston with rings Size must be specified when ordering (A, B, C) as 

marked on piston
2

4 IMZ-8.128-01229 Driving timing gear  See fig. 6, #29. It is recomended that parts 72-01041 
& IMZ-8.106-01229 are ordered in a set, as they are 
factory-bedded for noiseless operation

1

5 IMZ-8.103-01238 Piston pin Installed since June 05. Interchangeable with 66-
01238

2

6 IMZ-8.128-01237-30 Piston Only sold w/ rings - see item #3 2
7 IMZ-8.128-01072 Piston rings set HASTINGS Use 2007 suffix if for 2007 year or future 2
8 IMZ-8.106-01228 Flywheel bolt 1
9 IMZ-8.106-01227 Flywheel lock ring 1
10 7201234-A Connecting rod small end bushing 2

11 7201231 Timing gear washer 1
12 365097 P27C Bolt � 8� 1-6g� 55 1
13 14110 Woodruff key, flywheel 1
14 7201222 Woodruff key, flywheel 1
15 7201232 Driving timing gear lock washer 1
16 72-01239-01 Piston pin circlip 2
17 IMZ-8-106-01146 Circlip Not Pictured - Used to retain crankshaft 1

Part # Description Notes Q-ty 

Figure 4. - Crankshaft with Rods and Pistons

Figure 4. - Crankshaft with Rods and Pistons

Item

Page 5 of 9



1 IMZ-8.108-01052 LH cylinder head assy Installed thru 2005 1
1 IMZ-8.108-01052-10 LH cylinder head assy Installed from 2006 Model Year (includes mounting 

studs for exhaust)
1

2 IMZ-8.108-01051 RH cylinder head assy Installed thru 2005 1
2 IMZ-8.108-01051-10 RH cylinder head assy Installed from 2006 Model Year (includes mounting 

studs for exhaust)
1

3 IMZ-8.108-01031 Cylinder assy Must Specify size when ordering (A, B, C) as 
stamped on cylinder.  Note that item #6 is not 
included.  Must order sealing cap separate.

2

4 IMZ-8.108-01301 Cylinder See fig. 5, #3 - Available as assembly only 2
5 IMZ-8.108-01039 Push rod tube assy 4
6 IMZ-8.108-01309 Sealing cap 4
7 IMZ-8.103-01515 Head cover 2
8 IMZ-8.103-01303 Cylinder gasket 2
9 IMZ-8.108-01504 Cylinder head gasket 2
10 IMZ-8.103-01517 Head cover gasket 2
11 009414-P27 Stud � 8� 55, head cover fastening 2

12 62-01520 Nut, cylinder head cover fastners 2

13 252005-P27 Washer 8 6
14 IMZ.8-1236-12155 Header Pipe Gasket NOT PICTURED - Installed from 2006 Model Year   2

15 IMZ.8-103-01508 Rocker Arm Guide Bushing Not Pictured - Used to align rocker arm to head 4

Figure 5. - Cylinders, Cylinder Heads

Figure 5. - Cylinders, Cylinder Heads

Item Part # Description Notes Q-ty 

Page 6 of 9



1 IMZ-8.123-01045 Camshaft with gear assy Installed thru 2006 1
1 IMZ-8.123-01045-2007 Camshaft w/ gear - Herzog Installed from 2007 1

2 72-01041-02 Camshaft gear See fig. 6, #29. It is recomended that parts 72-01041 
& IMZ-8.106-01229 are ordered in a set, as they are 
factory-bedded for noiseless operation

1

3 IMZ-8.1037-18092 Alternator See fig. 6, #28. Alternator w/o coupling. Please order 
as part IMZ-8.1037-18001

1

4 IMZ-8.1037-18068 Drive housing 1
5 IMZ-8.101-01423 Alternator gear 1
5 IMZ-8.128-01423-20 Alternator Gear - Herzog Must be replaced as a set with timing gears - Herzog 1

6 IMZ-8.106-01054 Rocking arm assy, LH 2
7 IMZ-8.106-01053 Rocking arm assy, RH 2
8 IMZ-8.101-01043 Tuppet quide with tuppet assy 4
9 IMZ-8.108-01047 Tuppet push rod 4
10 7201408-A Breather 1
10a 368209P Breather alignment Pin Not Pictured - Used to secure and align the breather 

to the cam gear
1

11 IMZ-8.106-01050 Exhaust valve 2
12 IMZ-8.106-01416 Intake valve 2
13 205 Ball bearing 1
13 SKF 6205 2RSH/C3 Ball bearing Installed from 2007 1
14 IMZ-8.101-01402 Camshaft flange 1
15 IMZ-8.123-01401 Camshaft See fig. 6, #1 1
16 IMZ-8.101-01424 Oil pump drive gear, camshaft 1
16 IMZ-8.128-01424-10 Oil pump drive gear - Herzog Installed from 2007 1
17 IMZ-8.1037-01418 Valve spring disc, lower 4
18 6201420-01 Valve spring, inner 4
19 6201419-01 Valve spring, outer 4
20 6201421 Valve spring disc, upper 4
21 6201417 Valve key 8

Figure 6. - Timing Gear

Figure 6. - Timing Gear

Item Part # Description Notes Q-ty 

Page 7 of 9



22 014107 Key P3� 13 1
23 IMZ-8.101-01046-01 Tappet 4
24 IMZ-8.101-01409 Tappet guide 4
25 221580-P27C Screw � 5� 16 4
26 IMZ-8.101-01332 Adjusting bolt 4
27 250511-P27C Nut M8x1-6H 4
28 IMZ-8.1037-18001 Alternator with couplings assy 1
29 IMZ-8.128-01229-40-(0, 

1, 2, 3) set
Timing gears set - Herzog Must specify size/group# when ordering 1

30 221608-P29 Screw M6x22 PICTURED AS #28; LOWER LEFT CORNER 2

Figure 6. - Timing Gear

Description Notes Q-ty Item Part #

Page 8 of 9



1 IMZ-8.106-01061 Oil pump 1
1 8.106-01061-2007 Oil pump - Herzog Installed from 2007 1
2 62-01601-10 Oil pump drive gear 1
2 IMZ-8.128-01601-20 Oil pump drive gear - Herzog Installed from 2007 - Must be installed w/ Herzog 

Camshaft pump gear only.
1

3 IMZ-8.106-01609 Driving gear connecting stem 1
4 7201611 Oil pump housing gasket 1
5 6201602 Oil pump housing 1
6 6201608 Driving gear coupling sleeve 1
7 6201604 Oil pump driving gear 1
7 IMZ-8.128-01604-10 Oil pump driving gear - Herzog Installed from 2007 1
8 6201606 Oil pump driven gear 1
8 IMZ-8.128-01606-10 Oil pump driven gear - Herzog Installed from 2007 - Must be installed w/ Herzog 

Driving Gear only
1

9 IMZ-8.101-01603 Pump cover 1
10 7201607 Oil pump cover fastening bolt 2
11 IMZ-8.101-01068 Oil pump screen filter 1
12 365089-P27C Bolt M6� 50 Installed since January 04 2
12 200219-P27 Bolt M6� 50 Installed before January 04 2
12a 252154-P29 Washer 6L Not Pictured - Needed with item 12 2

Q-ty 

Figure 7. - Oil Pump

Figure 7. - Oil Pump

Item Part # Description Notes

Page 9 of 9


